

# Part Number Update

Bulletin No: PNU-095-000-A

Effective Date: 1/01/04

Cancels: NA

Page: 1 of 11

## Subject: Compressor Part Numbers No Longer Available

Below is a listing of Compressor product line items that will no longer be available in the Aftermarket effective 1/1/04. Replacements are listed where applicable.

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
101520	FLG ADAPT CPL	
101565	ROD&PISTON CPL	
101862	CRANKCASE CPL	
101903	RR END COV CPL	
102398	CON-ROD ASSY	
102669	STD CCASE CPL	
103279	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
104058	CCASE COVER CPL	
104402	FLG ADAPT CPL	
104403	CCASE & CSHAFT	
104467	FLG ADAPT CPL	
104472	CCASE COVER CPL	
104493	STD CCASE CPL	
104498	CYL BLOCK CPL	
104503	CYL HEAD CPL	
104714	GOV ADAPT CPL	
106013	GOVERNOR	
106267	STD CCASE CPL	
106336	ROD & PIST STD	
106480	ROD & CAP CPL	277159
107152	CONN ROD CPL	
107829	CCASE COVER CPL	
108060	CCASE COVER CPL	5013553
108778	TF1400 COMPRESSOR	
109116	CYL HEAD ASM	265084
110429	INLET FITTNG	
110458	CSHAFT CONNECT	
110932	CCASEBASE ADAPT	
111618	FLANGE NUT	
111907	ADAPTER	
111928	INLET FITTING	
112798	CCASE COVER	
202899	END COV GASKET	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
203462	CYL HEAD GASKET	
204132	OIL FILL COVER	
204137	OIL PUMP PISTON	
204146	RETAINING RING	
204149	RETAINING RING	
204151	PISTON PIN	
204202	CYL BUSHING	
211142	OIL FIL&DRN FIT	
211333	BODY	
211375	CRANKCASE	
212234	DCHG FIT BODY	
212864	BODY	
212916	BODY	
212985	STRAINER PLATE	289839
212986	BREATHER SLEEVE	289839
212987	BREATHER CAP	
214171	STRAINER SUPP	
214526	7/16 THIN NUT	209907
214789	CCASE COVER	278619
214901	WOODRUFF KEY	
215898	OIL STR CPL	
217142	PIST & ROD CPL	
217426	CCASE BASE CPL	
220186	OIL STR CPL	
220214	COMP DCHG FIT	
221824	STRAINER	
222334	PISTON&ROD CPL	
222336	CCASE BASE CPL	
222610	CCASE COVER CPL	
224035	O-PIST&ROD CPL	
224036	OIL PMP ROD CPL	
224941	PULLEY 8IN	
225702	OIL PUMP RD	
225703	CONN ROD CPL	
225708	CCASE BASE CPL	
225711	AIR STR COV CPL	277756
225755	CRANKCASE CPL	
226078	CYL HEAD CPL	
226088	CON ROD .020 RX	
226316	CYL HD BDY CPL	
226491	BAFFLE	227785
227190	CYL HD COV CPL	265017
227211	CYL HEAD ASM	
227619	CYL BLK BDY CPL	
227750	CRANKCASE CPL	
227882	UNL PISTON CPL	279613, 229415
228198	CONN ROD CPL	
228233	CYL BLK BDY CPL	277159

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
228238	CYL BLOCK CPL	
228239	CYL BLOCK CPL	
228240	CYL BLK BDY CPL	
228251	CYL BLK BDY CPL	
228960	CONN ROD CPL	
229002	CRANKCASE CPL	
229005	CCASE BASE CPL	
229006	CCASE BASE/BUSH	
229662	INLET FIT CPL	
229903	CYL BLOCK CPL	
230528	FR END COVER	
230529	REAR END COVER	
230910	RR END COVER	
230918	REAR END COVER	
230923	PIN BUSHING	
231266	BRG RETAINER	265045, 265046
231426	STD CRANKSHAFT	
231650	CRANKCASE BASE	
231651	OIL FILL&DR FIT	
231652	BASE WASHER	
232298	BEARING INSERT	276398, 282759
232299	BEARING INSERT	227890, 282760
232761	BODY	
232762	BODY	
232914	COMP PULLEY	
232915	COMP PULLEY	
233031	BEARING BUSHING	
233621	DCHG FITTING	
233843	CCASE COVER	
234494	PULLEY	
234495	ADJUST FLANGE	
234811	STD PIST RING	265044, 265045, 276398
234812	STD PIST RING	265044, 265045, 277159
235202	020 PIST RING	225516, 227646, 288648
235210	020 PIST RING	
235572	CSHAFT BEARING	
235573	CRANKSHAFT	
235574	BALL BEARING	
235575	RETAINING RING	
235577	FRONT END COVER	
235595	WR PIN LOCKWIRE	
235596	STD PISTON RING	
235603	UNLOADER SPRING	279613, 229415
235604	INLET VLV GUIDE	108201
235607	INLET VLV SPR	229415
235610	DCHG VLV GUIDE	229415
235611	DCHG VLV SPRING	229415

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
235622	STRAINER BODY	277756
235628	BREATHER	
235630	CRANKSHAFT	
235905	CRANKCASE	
236136	PILOT SHAFT	
236148	020 PIST RING	
236149	030 PIST RING	
236175	COMP PULLEY	
236220	CYL HEAD BODY	
236474	BRACKET	
236560	AIR STRAIN ADPT	209637
236594	BODY	
236596	BASE PLATE	
236600	COVER	
236622	STRAINER ADAPT	
236623	OIL SEAL	
236701	AIR STR ADAPTER	107563, 109459, 109554, 209575, 209619, 209620, 209636, 209642, 209643, 260479, 260524, 260540, 260541, 260563, 260582, 260591
236729	5/16 CAP SCREW	
236824	COMP PULLEY	
237056	SEALING RING	229427
237252	BODY	
237292	COMP PULLEY	
237326	COVER ADAPTER	
237393	CRANKCASE	
237395	CRANKCASE	277158
237422	CRANKCASE	265045, 265046
237432	7/8 LOCK NUT	
237434	7/16 STUD	
237601	COMP PULLEY	
237627	GOV ADAPTER	260461
237670	INLET ELBOW	
237681	CRANKCASE BASE	
237686	3/8 LOCKWASHER	103041, 260691, 260692, 277158, 278619
237699	RR END COVER	
237701	LOCKING STRAP	
237703	LOCKWASHER	
237723	COMP PULLEY	
237731	UNLOAD PLUNGER	276913
237735	PLUNGER GUIDE	279613
237742	RETAINING RING	284057
237746	COMP PULLEY	
237757	5/16 CAP SCREW	209796, 5008436
237888	5/16 CAP SCREW	
237936	5/16 CAP SCREW	
238144	BACK-UP RING	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
238223	COMP PULLEY	
238404	INLET ADAPTER	
238430	CRANKCASE BASE	
238483	CRANKSHAFT KEY	
238491	UNL SPRING SEAT	279613, 229415, 279614, 227571, 229416, 278575, 279615, 101386, 103041, 104592, 229417, 277124, 287043, 289579, 289998, 265079
238546	UNL SPRING SDL	229415
238596	BEARING INSERT	287062, 282767, 277159
238610	BEARING INSERT	282763
239012	CRANKCASE BASE	
239123	DISCH FITTING	
239254	CSHAFT BEARING	
239290	FILTER ELEMENT	277756
239292	FILTER ELEMENT	227785, 277124, 277157, 278575
239333	BEARING INSERT	282768, 287063
239334	BEARING INSERT	282769, 287064
239335	BEARING INSERT	282770
239336	BEARING INSERT	282764
239337	BEARING INSERT	282765
239338	BEARING INSERT	282766
239401	STD CRANKSHAFT	
239409	BEARING INSERT	282751
239557	5/16 CAP SCREW	109459, 260582, 209575, 209643
239723	INLET VLV SEAT	
239880	RR END COVER	
239891	STRAINER ADAPT	
239936	3/8 HEX HD SCR	209726
239972	UNL SPRING	276398, 279614, 227571, 229416, 278575, 279615, 101386, 103041, 104592, 229417, 277124, 287043, 289579, 289998
240023	UNL PLUNGER	277159, 276398, 279614, 227571, 229416, 278575, 279615, 101386, 103041, 104592, 229417, 277124, 287043, 289579, 289998, 265079
240024	UNL SPRING SDL	276398, 279615, 101386, 103041, 104592, 229417, 277124, 287043, 289579, 289998, 265079
240025	UNL SPRING SDL	227571, 229416, 278575
240032	REAR END COVER	
240047	STD CRANKSHAFT	
240118	CRANKCASE	
240119	COVER PLATE	
240120	STD CRANKSHAFT	
240121	RR END COVER	
240122	CRANKCASE BASE	
240123	ADAPTER	
240141	CYLINDER HEAD	
240182	STD CRANKSHAFT	
240246	INLET ELBOW	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
240329	GOVERNOR ADAPT	
240330	BODY	
240341	LOWER SPR SEAT	
240342	SPRING GUIDE	
240343	SPRING	
240344	UPR SPRING SEAT	
240345	RETAINING RING	102100, 106932, 107156, 108939, 289332, 28933, 501125,
240375	CRANKCASE	
240586	CRANKSHAFT KEY	
240619	CONN ROD BRG	282752
240620	CONN ROD BRG	282753
240621	BEARING INSERT	282754
240752	COUPLING	260691, 260692,
240819	CRANKCASE	
240820	STD CRANKSHAFT	
240847	CCASE COVER	
240951	BEARING INSERT	287062
241045	SEALING RING	
241048	REAR END COVER	
241076	REAR END COVER	
241142	STD CRANKSHAFT	
241143	REAR END COVER	
241213	CRANKSHAFT KEY	
241221	STD CRANKSHAFT	
241280	CRANKCASE COVER	
241557	CRANKCASE BASE	
241571	STD PIST RING	
241572	010 PIST RING	
241849	BALL BEARING	
242032	GOVERNOR TUBE	
242163	STD CRANKSHAFT	
242223	STD CRANKSHAFT	
242983	WOODRUFF KEY	
243336	CRANKCASE BASE	
243411	5/16 CAP SCREW	278500
243581	5/16 STUD	
243598	CRANKCASE COVER	
243837	3/8 CAP SCREW	
243870	THRUST WASHER	
243947	LEAD SEAL	
244387	RETAINING RING	
244461	STD CRANKSHAFT	
244512	STD CRANKSHAFT	
244534	BEARING INSERT	
244747	SPACER	
244900	STD CRANKSHAFT	
245053	3/8 CAP SCREW	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
245103	CHOKE FITTING	109459, 260582
245213	CRANKCASE	
245294	GOV ADAPTER	
245535	SPACER	260552
245576	STD CRANKSHAFT	
245718	WRIST PIN BUSH	
245723	INLET ELBOW	
245825	SPECIAL WASHER	
245843	STD CRANKSHAFT	
246166	DCHG VALVE SEAT	
246167	CAP NUT	
246415	STD CRANKSHAFT	
246420	WR PIN BUSHING	
246424	OIL RING STD	
246425	EXPANDER RING	
246429	BEARING INSERT	286254, 287058
246431	CYLINDER HEAD	
246454	CYLINDER HEAD	
246460	CRANKCASE COVER	265079
246463	FLANGE ADAPTER	
246464	STD CRANKSHAFT	265079
246483	BEARING INSERT	286255, 287059
246484	BEARING INSERT	286256, 287060
246485	BEARING INSERT	286257, 287061
246597	STD PIST RING	260689, 260690, 260691, 260692
246598	010 PIST RING	
246600	030 PIST RING	
247206	GOV ADAPTER	
247239	5/16 CAP SCREW	
247329	GOVERNOR SPACER	
247380	STD OIL RING	
247384	EXPANDER RING	
247925	GASKET	
248401	CRANKCASE	
248525	REDUCER BUSHING	
248783	CRANKCASE COVER	
248964	STD CRANKSHAFT	
249272	CRANKCASE COVER	
249766	STD CRANKSHAFT	
249818	OIL RING 010	
249819	OIL RING 020	
249820	OIL RING 030	
249853	CRANKCASE COVER	
249947	FLNG GSKT	
249967	STD CRANKSHAFT	
249969	RR END COVER	
249979	STD CRANKSHAFT	
249980	CRANKCASE COVER	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
249982	GOVERNOR ADAPTR	
249987	3/8 CAP SCREW	5009067, 5001247, 5009621, 5009535, 5009375, 801097, 801097
275017	CYL HEAD CPL	
275018	CYL HD BODY CPL	
275061	CYL BLOCK CPL	
275062	CYL BLOCK CPL	
275230	BODY COMPLETE	260461, 282936, 209907, 282876, 260518, 5010768, 5007116, 5007404, 5013434, 5004049
275577	STD END COVER	277158
275956	STD END COVER	
275983	STD END COVER	
276091	INLET FIT CPL	
276114	STD END COVER	
276253	CRANKCASE CPL	
276363	STD END COVER	
278882	STD END COVER	
279901	AIR STRAINER	209907, 278500
280561	TACH SLEEVE ASM	
281210	CYL BLOCK CPL	
281721	HELIX DRIV GEAR	
282062	CRANKCASE CPL	265079
282063	CCASE BODY CPL	265079
282069	CONN RD&CAP CPL	
282070	CYL HEAD CPL	265079
282071	CYL HD BDY CPL	265079
282075	CCASE BODY CPL	
282089	CYL HEAD CPL	
282090	CYL HD BODY CPL	
282096	FLG ADAPT CPL	265079
283498	CONN ROD SERV	
283499	CONN ROD SERV	
283500	CONN ROD SERV	
283534	STD CCASE CPL	
284041	STD END COVER	
285778	CYL HEAD CPL	
285779	CYL HEAD BODY	
285860	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
286050	CCASE BODY CPL	
286054	FLG ADAPT CPL	
286056	FLG ADAPT CPL	
286058	RR END COV CPL	
286113	CCASE COVER CPL	
286148	RR END COV CPL	
286190	CCASE BODY CPL	
286194	CRANKCASE CPL	
286227	CRANKCASE CPL	
286228	CCASE BODY CPL	



PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
286675	CRANKCASE CPL	
286724	CCASE BODY CPL	
287057	CONN ROD CPL	
287156	CRANKSHAFT CPL	
288419	STD CCASE CPL	
288444	CRANKCASE CPL	
288581	OIL PUMP CPL	
288584	GAGE PLUG	
288660	CONN RD&CAP CPL	
288984	FLG ADAPT CPL	
289036	CCASE BODY CPL	
289134	FLG ADAPT CPL	
289139	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289162	CYL HD BODY CPL	
289163	CYL BLK CPL	
289164	CYL BLK BDY CPL	
289178	ROD & PIST CPL	
289368	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289370	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289448	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289460	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289462	STD CCASE CPL	
289464	STD CCASE CPL	
289581	CRANKCASE ASM	
289613	CYL HEAD CPL	
289697	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
289764	CYL HD BODY CPL	
289848	CCASE&CSHAFTCPL	
289921	CCASE&SHAFT CPL	
290017	FLANGE ADAPTER	
290022	CSHAFT BEARING	
290023	CSHAFT BEARING	
290025	STD CRANKSHAFT	
290029	BEARING INSERT	287058
290030	BEARING INSERT	287059
290031	BEARING INSERT	287060
290033	STD CRANKSHAFT	
290060	END COVER STUD	
290071	STD CRANKSHAFT	
290075	CCASE COVER	
290098	FLANGE ADAPTER	
290099	STD CRANKSHAFT	
290158	STD PIST RING	265079
290160	010 PIST RING	
290161	020 PIST RING	
290162	030 PIST RING	
290534	LIFT TAB	
290559	CCASEBASE ADAPT	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
290561	CCASEBASE ADAPT	
290603	CCASEBASE ADAPT	
290608	OIL INLET TUBE	
290742	STD CRANKSHAFT	
290890	STD CRANKSHAFT	
291144	5/16 STUD	
291396	7/16 CAP SCREW	265079
291427	CONN ROD BOLT	101386, 265079, 289579
291893	STD PIST RING	
291902	010 PIST RING	
291903	020 PIST RING	
292062	OIL PMP DR PLUG	
292063	RR END COVER	
292064	OILPMP DR SHAFT	
292066	PUMP ROTOR	
292068	VALVE SPRING	
292070	SUCTION TUBE	
292075	FAN ADAPTER	
292076	FAN	
292077	PULLEY	
292084	3/8 HEX PLUG	
292134	GASKET	
292321	FLANGE ADAPTER	
292368	CCASE COV GSKT	
292375	DCHG VLV SPRING	101386, 102727, 289998, 103041, 104592, 265082, 265077, 801382, 107516, 5007278, 108791, 108848, 265084, 109356, 227571, 229416, 276398, 277124, 278575, 265079, 287043, 289579
292390	WRIST PIN	265079, 106109, 106110, 106111, 106112, 5005217
292440	CCASE BAS ADAPT	
292441	CCASEBASE ADAPT	
292478	CRANKCASE COVER	
292520	STD PISTON	289438
292521	.010 PISTON RX	289439
292522	.020 PISTON RX	289440
292524	WRIST PIN	289438, 289439, 289440, 289441
292530	WRIST PIN	265082, 107643, 108842, 107644, 107645, 5000330, 5000331, 107646, 5000329, 107647, 108843, 107648, 5000334, 107649, 5000333, 107650, 5000332
292616	CRANKSHAFT STD	
292632	CRANKCASE	
292636	CRANKCASE	
292688	CRANKSHAFT STD	
292719	CRANKSHAFT STD	
292774	CCASEBASE ADAPT	
292807	PISTON	289928, 265044, 277159
292808	010 PISTON RX	
292830	WRIST PIN	

PN	Description	Replacement Part Number(s)
292858	CRANKSHAFT STD	
293040	CSHAFT BRG +040	
293559	FLANGE ADAPTER	
293778	STD PISTON	
294024	CRANKSHAFT STD	
294429	BEARING INSERT	
294569	INL GSKT V/SEAT	265082, 265077, 801382, 5007278, 108848, 265084, 109356
294750	CAP NUT	102727, 289998
294751	DCHG VALVE SEAT	101386, 102727, 289998, 103041, 265082, 265077, 801382, 5007278, 108848, 265084, 109356, 265079, 289579
294787	CYLINDER HEAD	
294788	CYLINDER HEAD	
294800	STD CRANKSHAFT	
296137	FLANGE ADAPTER	
296272	O-RING (CAT)	
296352	CRANKSHAFT STD	
296356	COVER	
296605	COVER	
296632	CCASE COVER	
296691	CRANKSHAFT STD	
296718	CRANKCASE STD	
296724	END COVER	
296836	ADAPTER	
296837	CSHAFT CONNECT	
297139	WRIST PIN	
297225	FLANGE ADAPTOR	
297227	FLANGE ADAPTER	
297240	STD CRANKSHAFT	
297430	CCASE COVER	
297437	SPRING INSERT	
297439	INL VALVE GUIDE	104592
297798	NYLON SPIDER	260689, 260690, 260691, 260692
297807	DRIVE COUPLING	260691, 260692
297810	.020 PISTON RX	
297897	GOVERNOR ADAPT	
298113	CRANKSHAFT STD	
298209	END COVER STUD	
298725	CRANKCASE COVER	
298843	RR FLG ADAPT	
298847	ADAPTER COVER	108722
298994	CCASE BASE COV	
298999	REAR ADAPTER	
5003772	CSHAFT BEARING	
5006827	GOV ADAPT MACH	5008561